Sample Mobility Hubs Design & Construction Resolution Language

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO APPLY FOR FUNDING FOR THE \_\_\_\_\_\_ MOBILITY HUB DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION THROUGH THE BROWARD METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION'S MOBILITY HUBS PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City intends to apply to the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) to fund design and construction for (Location); and

WHEREAS, (Location) is a Mobility Hub location with transit activity and land uses that generate transit ridership; and

WHEREAS, a Resolution of Support from the [Local Government's Name] Commission for the project is required to establish program eligibility; and

WHEREAS, should the project be selected for funding, the [Local Government's Name] agrees to administer and deliver the project in accordance with all Federal Transportation Administration rules and regulations; and

WHEREAS, [Local Government's Name] agrees to fund upfront costs for design, Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEI) services, and construction and apply to the MPO for reimbursement as per the Mobility Hubs Subrecipient Agreement; and

WHEREAS, [Project Name and Limits] will be constructed within the agency's existing right of way; and

WHEREAS, [Local Government's Name], agrees to maintain or coordinate the maintenance of Mobility Hub improvements after the project's completion for their useful life of the assets.